
Page 85 of 345



Page 86 of 345



THE UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA 
 

Approving the preliminary project scope and budget; granting 
authorization to execute an Owner/Architect Agreement for the Chi Omega 

Sorority House Renovations 
 

RESOLUTION 
 
WHEREAS, in accordance with Board Rule 415, The University of Alabama 

(“University”) is requesting approval of Stage I and Stage II submittals for the Chi Omega 
Sorority House Renovations project (“Project”) located at 901 Magnolia Drive; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Project will consist of the renovation of approximately 2,600 gross 

square feet (“GSF”), primarily including kitchen and serving space, of the Chi Omega 
Sorority House to allow for better efficiency and circulation to accommodate the 
increased membership size of the Chapter; and 

 
WHEREAS, to gain economies of scale and to minimize further disruptions to the 

members and address deferred maintenance items, the Project will also include the 
replacement of weathered shutters and doors as well as the reworking of the basement 
mail room for improved functionality, concurrent with the kitchen and servery work; and 

 
WHEREAS, these improvements will provide an enhanced environment for 

Chapter members and increase the Chapter’s recruiting potential for future membership 
growth; and 

 
WHEREAS, to most efficiently execute the Project in the least disruptive manner, 

the scope has been divided into two phases, Construction Package A – Renovation 
(“Package A”) which will include the majority of the Project scope, and Construction 
Package B – Select Demolition (“Package B”) which will involve careful demolition of the 
areas receiving renovations when the house is unoccupied; and 

 
WHEREAS, to prevent schedule delays due to long lead kitchen equipment, the 

Project includes Owner Furnished Contractor Installed Equipment (“OFCI”); and 
 
WHEREAS, Seay, Seay and Litchfield Architects, of Montgomery, Alabama 

(“SS&L”), was engaged by the Chapter to perform programming services for the project 
and has valuable insight that will facilitate an efficient and effective design process; and 

 
WHEREAS, due to SS&L’s knowledge of University standards and design 

principles and procedures that will greatly facilitate the design and administrative 
process, the University is requesting, on behalf of the Chapter, approval to waive the 
Consultant Selection Process and to utilize SS&L for the Project; and 

 
WHEREAS, the University, on behalf of the Chapter, has negotiated a final design 

fee based on 6.9% of the cost of Construction Packages A and B and OFCI with a reduced 
renovation factor of 1.18, plus not to exceed additional services and reimbursables of 

Page 87 of 345



$8,000, and a credit for familiarity with the project of $5,520, representing a total savings 
of $15,180, which is a financial benefit to the Chapter; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Project location and program have been reviewed and are 

consistent with the University Campus Master Plan, University Design Standards and the 
principles contained therein; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Project will be funded from Chi Omega Chapter Reserves in the 

amount of $2,646,400, which the University has verified, and the Project will address 
deferred maintenance liabilities in the amount of approximately $1,500,000; and 

 
WHEREAS, the preliminary budget for the Project is as stipulated below: 
 

BUDGET:   PRELIMINARY 
Construction Package A - Renovation  $ 1,340,000 
Construction Package B – Select Demolition $ 100,000 
Owner Furnished Contractor Installed Equipment $ 560,000 
Security/Access Control $ 15,000 
Telecommunication/Data $ 15,000 
Contingency1 (10%) $ 200,000 
UA Project Management Fee2 (4.5%) $ 99,000 
Architect/Engineer Fee3 (8.14%) $ 165,320 
Other4 $ 75,000 
Escalation5 $ 77,080 
TOTAL PROJECT COST $ 2,646,400 

 
1Contingency is based on 10% of the cost of Construction Packages A and B and Owner 
Furnished Contractor Installed Equipment. 
2UA Project Management Fee is based on 4.5% of Construction Packages A and B, Owner 
Furnished Contractor Installed Equipment, and Contingency. 
3Architect/Engineer Fee is based on 6.9% of the cost of Construction Packages A and B 
and Owner Furnished Contractor Installed Equipment, with a 1.18 renovation factor, plus 
not to exceed additional services and reimbursables of $8,000 and a credit for familiarity 
with the Project of $5,520. 
4Other expenses include Transportation Services Fees, Construction Materials Testing, 
Inspections, Advertising, Printing, and other associated project costs, as applicable. 
5Escalation is currently based on an anticipated 0.5% inflation per month. Therefore, 
escalation is calculated at 3% for the Project through the anticipated bid date of December 
2025, as included in the Project Status. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 88 of 345



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by The Board of Trustees of The 
University of Alabama that: 

 
1. The Stage I submittal package for the Project is hereby approved. 

 
2. The preliminary Project scope, budget, and funding, as stipulated above, are 

hereby approved. 
 
3. Stuart R. Bell, President; Daniel T. Layzell, Vice President for Finance and 

Operations and Treasurer; or those officers named in the most recent Board 
resolutions granting signature authority for the University be, and hereby are, 
authorized to act for and on behalf of the Board to execute an architectural 
agreement with Seay, Seay and Litchfield Architects, of Montgomery, Alabama, 
for architectural services in accordance with Board Rule 415 for this Project. 

Page 89 of 345



Page 90 of 345



Page 91 of 345



Page 92 of 345



Page 93 of 345



Page 94 of 345



Page 95 of 345



Page 96 of 345



Page 97 of 345



Page 98 of 345



Page 99 of 345



Page 100 of 345



Page 101 of 345



Page 102 of 345



Page 103 of 345


